�
Honorable W. M. Coppage


Director, Department of Public Safety


Post Office Box 1511


Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511





Professional Services - Contracts – Code Section 41-16-71 – Code Section 32-6-20 – Competitive Bid Law – Driver’s License





An individual who produces drivers' licenses for the Department of Public Safety does not possess a high degree of professional skill, gained through knowledge, experience, or both, nor does his or her personality play a decisive part.  Because the production of drivers' licenses is not a professional service as contemplated under the State Competitive Bid Law, the competitive solicitation process for the procurement of professional services by state agencies authorized under section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is not applicable.  The procurement of the services of an individual or individuals to produce drivers' licenses should be competitively bid.





The Department of Public Safety must competitively bid the production of drivers' licenses but may award the contract for a period of a total of five years as authorized under section 32-6-20 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Col. Coppage:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.








QUESTION I





Whether the production of drivers' licenses is a professional service under section 41-16-71(2) of the Code of Alabama.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS 





Instead of leasing or purchasing equipment to produce drivers' licenses, the Department of Public Safety (“Department”) desires to con�tract with an individual or individuals to produce drivers' licenses for the Department.  These individuals would be closely scrutinized to ensure security and reliability.





Section 32-6-4 of the Code of Alabama provides for the issuance of drivers' licenses and nondriver identification cards.  Ala. Code § 32-6-4 (Supp. 2002).  The collections to be made and duties assigned to the judge of probate or license commissioner are mandatory and must be performed by the appropriate office.  Section 32-6-4 provides, in part, as follows: 





(2)The judge of probate or license com�missioner shall take a color photograph of the licensee with equipment to be furnished by the Department of Public Safety to be attached to each application.





(b) For the purpose of defraying the cost of issuing drivers' licenses or nondriver identifica�tion cards with color photographs of the licensee or nondriver thereon, except as provided in Sec�tion 32-6-4.1, the judge of probate or license commissioner shall collect for each license or identification card the sum of twenty dollars ($20) for a four-year license or an identification card, and the judge of probate or license com�missioner shall give the licensee a driver's license or identification card.





Ala. Code § 32-6-4 (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





The State Competitive Bid Law, codified at section 41-16-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, requires that a state agency award con�tracts, unless otherwise exempted, by free and open competitive bidding if the value of the service exceeds $7500.  The specific competitive bidding exemption for professional services appears at section 41-16-21(a) of the Code and reads as follows:





[T]he competitive bidding requirements of this article shall not apply to . . . contracts for the securing of services of attorneys, physicians, architects, teachers, artists, appraisers, engi�neers, or other individuals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the personal�ity of the individual plays a decisive part; con�tracts of employment in the regular civil service of the state . . . 





Ala. Code § 41-16-21(a) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





In 2001, the Legislature enacted Act 2001-956, codified at section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, which among other things, established a competitive solicitation process for the procurement of pro�fessional services by state agencies.  Section 41-16-71(2) of the Code of Alabama defines “professional services” as follows:





The services of physicians, architects, engineers, attorneys, and other individuals, or business entities offering the services of such individuals, who possess a high degree of scien�tific or specialized skill and knowledge where the experience and professional qualifications of the service provider are particularly relevant to the provision of the required service. Ques�tions of whether a required service is a profes�sional service under this article or a service subject to the requirements of Section 41-16-20 shall be determined by the Director of Finance with the advice of the Attorney General.





Ala. Code § 41-16-71(2) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





Section 41-16-72(4) provides as follows:





The Director of Finance, through the Divi�sion of Purchasing of the Department of Finance, shall establish and maintain lists of professional service providers, other than those specifically named in this section, which may be required from time to time by any state agency, depart�ment, board, bureau, commission, authority, public corporation, or instrumentality. When such professional services are needed, the pur�chasing state entity shall solicit proposals from the professional service providers desiring to receive requests for proposals. The purchasing state entity shall select the professional service provider that best meets the needs of the pur�chasing entity as expressed in the request for proposals. Price shall be taken into considera�tion. In the event the fees paid to the selected professional service provider exceed by 10 per�cent the professional service fee offered by the lowest qualified proposal, the reasons for selecting a professional service provider must be stated in writing, signed by the director of the purchasing state entity, and made a part of the selection record.





Ala. Code § 41-16-72(4) (Supp. 2002).





This Office has previously examined individual circumstances to determine whether a particular service falls within the definition of "pro�fessional services" and is, thus, excluded from the bidding requirements.  The term “professional” is defined as "a person who belongs to a learned profession or whose occupation requires a high level of training and pro�ficiency." Black's Law Dictionary 1226 (7th ed. 1999).





This Office has determined that the professional service exemption found at section 41-16-21(a) applies to a contract involving engineers for a comprehensive energy saving plan and a contract involving doctors for medical care and treatment of inmates. Opinions to Honorable Fred K. Granade, Attorney, Baldwin County Board of Education, dated Novem�ber 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-053, and to Honorable Michael W. Haley, Commissioner, Alabama Department of Correction, dated February 1, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-089.  Contracts between state licensure boards and a consultant for the services of an executive director, administrative staff, equipment, and/or physical facilities are subject to the State Competitive Bid Law.  Opinion to Honorable Jimmy Warren, Member, House of Repre�sentatives, dated December 3, 2001, A.G. 2002-078.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that a contract to develop and operate a landfill and a contract to provide security services for a water and sewer board did not involve professional services and, therefore, must be bid.  Brown's Ferry Waste Disposal Ctr. v. Trent, 611 So. 2d 226 (Ala. 1992) and Lay�man's Sec. Co. v. Water Works and Sewer Bd. of City of Prichard, 547 So. 2d 533 (Ala. 1989).  





The Supreme Court of Louisiana has addressed whether a contract to provide administrative services for a city's self-funded workers' com�pensation program was a "professional service" that was exempt from the City of New Orleans' Bid Law.  New Orleans Rosenbush Claims Serv. Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 653 So. 2d 538 (La. 1995).  The Alabama State Competitive Bid Law and the New Orleans Bid Law exempt contracts for professional services from bid law requirements.  The Supreme Court of Louisiana found that the contract with the City of New Orleans primarily involved administrative and clerical work, including maintaining claim files, preparing reports, processing claims, and making payments.  These activities were deemed not to be professional services.





An individual who produces drivers' licenses does not possess a high degree of professional skill, gained through knowledge, experience, or both, nor does his or her personality play a decisive part.  Because the production of drivers' licenses is not a professional service as contem�plated under the State Competitive Bid Law, the competitive solicitation process for the procurement of professional services by state agencies is not applicable. The procurement of an individual to produce drivers' licenses should be competitively bid.  








CONCLUSION





An individual who produces drivers' licenses does not possess a high degree of professional skill, gained through knowledge, experience, or both, nor does his or her personality play a decisive part.  Because the production of drivers' licenses is not a professional service as contem�plated under the State Competitive Bid Law, the competitive solicitation process for the procurement of professional services by state agencies authorized under section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code is not applicable.  The procurement of an individual or individuals to produce drivers' licenses should be competitively bid.








QUESTION II





In view of the provisions of the section 32-6-20 of the Code of Alabama, whether the Department of Public Safety can enter into a pro�fessional services contract with an individual or individuals to produce drivers' licenses for the Department, when the Department would not be leasing or purchasing equipment.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 32-6-20 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





After making such studies and examina�tions as may be necessary, the Director of the Department of Public Safety shall prescribe in writing the standards and requirements for the equipment and processes to be used to imple�ment this article, and shall cause the State Pur�chasing Agent to solicit public bids based upon said standards and requirements, in conformity with the competitive bid law of the State of Ala�bama; except, that such contracts may be awarded for a period of a total of five years, instead of one year, and the Director of the Department of Public Safety shall, on behalf of the State of Alabama, enter into contracts with the lowest responsible bidders for such services and/or for the lease or purchase of such equip�ment as might be required for the efficient and economical operation of the system theretofore developed. In addition thereto, the Director of the Department of Public Safety shall require of the successful bidder a sufficient performance bond or written warranty to guarantee perform�ance of the contract awarded, and sufficient to protect the interests of the State of Alabama and the licensees. All procurements and subsequent contracts for data processing equipment shall be coordinated with, and approved by, the data sys�tems management division of the Alabama Department of Finance.





Ala. Code § 32-6-20 (1999) (emphasis added).





Following examination, the Director of the Department of Public Safety shall prescribe, in writing, the standards and requirements for equipment and processes to be used and shall cause the State Purchasing Agent to solicit public bids based upon these standards. The requirements must be in conformity with the Competitive Bid Law of the State of Ala�bama.  A contract may be awarded for a period of a total of five years.








CONCLUSION





	The Department of Public Safety must competitively bid the pro�duction of drivers’ licenses but may award the contract for a period of a total of five years as authorized under section 32-6-20 of the Code.








QUESTION III





May the Department of Public Safety, under sections 32-6-20 or 41-16-27 of the Code of Alabama or any other provision of the law, award a professional services contract for the production of drivers' licenses for a period greater than three years?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





As stated in the answer to Question II, the Department of Public Safety may award a contract for the production of drivers' licenses for a period of a total of five years, which exceeds the three-year contractual limitation specified by section 41-16-27(d) of the Code of Alabama for contractual services.








CONCLUSION





The Department of Public Safety, under the authority of section 32-6-20 of the Code of Alabama, may award a contract for the production of drivers' licenses for a period of a total of five years, which exceeds the three-year contractual limitation specified by section 41-16-27(d) of the Code of Alabama for contractual services.





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron Nelson, Legal Division, Depart�ment of Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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